

Childcare Funding (Wales) Act 2019

2019 anaw 1

General

9 Consequential amendment to the Commissioners for Revenue and Customs Act 2005

In section 18 of the Commissioners for Revenue and Customs Act 2005 (c. 11) (duty of confidentiality), in subsection (2), after paragraph (i) insert—

"(ia) which is made to the Welsh Ministers, or to a person providing services to the Welsh Ministers, by virtue of regulations made under the Childcare Funding (Wales) Act 2019,".

10 Meaning of "local authority"

In this Act, "local authority" means a council for a county or county borough in Wales.

Power to change amount of financial penalty for provision of false or misleading information

Regulations made by the Welsh Ministers under this section may substitute a different amount for the amount for the time being specified in section 3(6).

12 Supplementary provision about regulations under this Act

- (1) Any power to make regulations under this Act is exercisable by statutory instrument, and includes power to—
 - (a) confer a discretion on any person,
 - (b) make different provision for different purposes or areas, and
 - (c) make consequential, incidental, supplementary, transitory, transitional or saving provision.
- (2) A statutory instrument containing regulations under this Act may not be made unless a draft of the instrument has been laid before, and approved by resolution of, the National Assembly for Wales.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

13 Coming into force

- (1) This section and section 14 come into force on the day after the day on which this Act receives Royal Assent.
- (2) The other provisions of this Act come into force on a day appointed by the Welsh Ministers in an order made by statutory instrument.
- (3) An order under subsection (2) may—
 - (a) appoint different days for different purposes or areas;
 - (b) make transitory, transitional or saving provision in connection with the coming into force of a provision of this Act.

14 Short title

The short title of this Act is the Childcare Funding (Wales) Act 2019.